
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 27TH NOVEMBER 2009 

AT 10.00 A.M. 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
4. To consider an application to vary a Club Premises Certificate in respect of 

Romsley and Hunnington Sports Club, rear of 332 Bromsgrove Road, 
Hunnington, Halesowen (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Joint Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
18th November 2009 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                           - 1 -                             Revised 23rd February 2009 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce 

themselves. 
  
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant and each party present
 that they can be represented by a legal representative at their own 
 expense. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
 The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to 
 present the case. 
 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. Interested Parties will be invited to present their representations 

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on 
their behalf.  New representations must not be raised.  A 
maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the Interested Parties 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Interested Parties wish to 
address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
 
 

Appendix

Page 1



                                                           - 2 -                             Revised 23rd February 2009 

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Interested Parties. 
 
12. The Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 minutes 

will be allowed. 
 
15. At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the 

Licensing Officer, will be asked to withdraw.  The Members of the 
Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee Services 
Officer will remain. 

 
16. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will 

be invited to return.  The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with 
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman. 

 
17. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



                                                           - 3 -                             Revised 23rd February 2009 

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm;   
•    

 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 
8. All meetings are recorded.  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

27TH NOVEMBER 2009 
 

APPLICATION TO VARY A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE – ROMSLEY 
AND HUNNINGTON SPORTS CLUB 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Cllr. P. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider an application to vary a Club Premises Certificate in respect of 

Romsley and Hunnington Sports Club, rear of 332 Bromsgrove Road, 
Hunnington, Halesowen. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members determine the variation application.  The variation may be 

refused, or it may be granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if 
appropriate), and all of it or part of it may be applied to the whole or part of 
the premises provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with 
the licensing objectives and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary the existing 

permissions, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.2 The current hours of operation, as authorised by the existing Certificate are 

as follows: 
 

§ The supply of alcohol: 11.00 a.m. – 11.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday 
12 noon – 10.30 p.m. on Sunday 
12 noon – 10.30 p.m. on Good Friday 
Christmas Day – must not exceed more than 6 
and half hours beginning no earlier than 12 
noon and end no later than 10.30 p.m. 
New Year’s Eve* 
 

*On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 2 

§ The retail of alcohol: 11.00 a.m. – 11.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday 
12 noon – 10.30 p.m. on Sunday 
12 noon – 10.30 p.m. on Good Friday 
Christmas Day – must not exceed more than 6 
and half hours beginning no earlier than 12 
noon and end no later than 10.30 p.m. 
New Year’s Eve* 
 

*On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 
 

3.3 The application to vary the licence has three elements: 
 

§ To extend the hours of operation for the supply and retail sale of alcohol; 
§ To introduce regulated entertainment; 
§ To remove all conditions retained by the transition process as set out the 

previous Club Registration Certificate issued by the Magistrates’ Court.  
The conditions are set out at Appendix ‘A’. 

 
3.4 The effect of the proposed variation would be as follows: 
 

Supply sale of alcohol to Members of the Club 
§ 10.00 a.m. - 1.00 a.m. into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 

Retail sale of alcohol to Guests 
§ 10.00 a.m. - 1.00 a.m. into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music 
(inside the premises) 

§ 10.00 a.m. - 12.30 a.m. into the morning following every Monday through 
to Sunday. 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music, 
anything of a similar description to that of live music, recorded 
music or performance of dance, facilities for making music (inside 
the premises) 

§ 10.00 a.m. – 01.00 a.m. into the morning following every Monday 
through to Sunday. 

 
Actual opening hours of the Club 

§ 10.00 a.m. - 1.30 a.m. into the morning following every Monday through 
to Sunday. 

 
3.5 As part of the application process, the applicants are required to carry out a 

risk assessment of the effect the proposed variation would have on the four 
licensing objectives and what steps they intend to take in order to promote 

Page 6



 3 

these objectives should the variation be granted.  For ease of reference, the 
four licensing objectives are as follows: 

 
§ The prevention of crime and disorder 
§ Public safety 
§ The prevention of public nuisance 
§ The protection of children from harm 
 
Details of the steps the applicant intends to take are set out at Appendix ‘B’. 
 

3.6 In accordance with the Licensing Act, anyone residing, or a body 
representing persons or has business interests in the vicinity of a premises 
for which an application has been made is entitled to make representations.  
‘Vicinity’ is not defined in the Licensing Act. 

 
3.7 Representations have been made by 13 residents living near to the 

premises as well as a local business.  A copy of each representation is 
attached at Appendix ‘C‘.  The basis of their representations relate to noise 
associated with people leaving the premises.  They feel that the extension in 
hours would only exacerbate the problems highlighted and it is considered 
that the proposed variation would undermine the licensing objective, 
prevention of public nuisance. 

 
3.8 A Representation has also been received from the Parish Council of 

Hunnington.  A copy of their representation is attached at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
3.9 We have also received 7 letters of support from members of the Club.  

Copies of their correspondence are attached at Appendix ‘E’. 
 
3.10 A plan showing the proximity of residential properties is attached at 

Appendix ‘F‘. 
 
3.11 A plan showing the floor layout of the Club is attached at Appendix ‘G’. 
 
3.12 No representations have been received from the responsible authorities. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report.  However 

if either party made a successful appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against 
the decision of the Council, the Council may be liable for any legal costs. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are 

dissatisfied with the decision of the Council, within 21 days from the date of 
decision.  

 

Page 7



 4 

5.2 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5.3 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 
 
5.4 The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended. 
 
5.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights.   

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 This item links with the Council Objective CO2. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS  
 
7.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are: 
 

§ Decision made without having regard to Council Policy, Guidance issued 
by Secretary of State and governing legislation. 

 
7.2 This risk is being managed as follows: 
 

§ Adhere to all licensing policies and legislation when determining 
applications for all licensing functions. 

§ Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services 
§ Key Objective Ref No. 7 

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing. 
 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits are accepted in 

line with legislation and Council Policy. 
 
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None. 

Page 8



 5 

 
11. CLIMATE CHANGE AND CARBON IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None 
 
12. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 

Procurement Issues – None 
Personnel Implications – None 
Governance/Performance Management – None 
Community Safety including Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
– None 
Policy – The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this 
application.  This reads: “We will consider every application sent to us, on 
its individual merits.  When we make licensing decisions we will promote: 

§ prevention of crime and disorder; 
§ protection of public safety; 
§ prevention of public nuisance, and 
§ protection of children from harm.” 

 
Biodiversity - None 

 
 
13. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder Yes 
Joint Chief Executive No 
Executive Director – Partnerships and 
Projects 

No 

Executive Director - Services No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services No 
Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & 
HR 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team No 
 

Page 9



 6 

 
14. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Details of intended measures to address licensing objectives 
Appendix B - List of conditions attached to existing Certificate 
Appendix C - Letters of objection from local residents  
Appendix D - Letter of objection from the Parish Council 
Appendix E – Letters of support from Members of the Club 
Appendix F - Plan of the area 
Appendix G – Floor layout of Club 

 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Application form received on 6th October 2009 
Memo received from Environmental Services dated 6th March 2008 
Letter received from Worcestershire County Council – Safeguarding and 
Quality Assurance dated 16th October 2009  
Letter received from Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority dated 
13th October 2009 
12 letters of objection received from local residents received during October 
2009 
Letter of objection received from a local business dated 29th October 2009 
Letter of objection received from Hunnington Parish Council dated 26th 
October 2009 

 
 
Contact officer 
 
Name: Sharon Smith, Principal Licensing Officer 
E Mail: sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 881626 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 To consider an application to vary a Club Premises Certificate in respect of Romsley and Hunnington Sports Club, rear of 332 Bromsgrove Road, Hunnington, Halesowen
	Appendix A - Measures to address licensing objectives
	Appendix B - List of conditions attached to existing Certificate
	Appendix C - Letters of objection from local residents
	Appendix D - Letter of objection from the Parish Council
	Appendix E - Letters of support from Members of the Club
	Appendix F - Plan of the area
	Appendix G - Floor layout of Club




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER 2009 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer 

  

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mr. J. Davies and Ms. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance:  Mr. R. Bray (Club President), Mr. S. Fitzpatrick 
(Chairman, Hunnington Parish Council), Councillor L. Gough, Councillor 
F.  Chancellor, (Hunnington Parish Council), Mrs. R. Mullett (Clerk, 
Hunnington Parish Council),, Mr. P. Harris, Mr. N. Moore, Mrs. J. Moore, 
Mr. J. M. Hillier.  

  
 

42/09 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

43/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

44/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

45/09 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the applicant and other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties present to identify themselves, so that 
the applicant and/or other Interested Parties were able to satisfy themselves 
that no person who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee 
remained in the room when the Sub-Committee considered its decision at the 
conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a 
legal representative at their own expense, or by a Ward Councillor. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
27th November 2009 

- 2 - 

46/09 APPLICATION TO VARY A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE IN RESPECT 
OF ROMSLEY AND HUNNINGTON SPORTS CLUB, REAR OF 332 
BROMSGROVE ROAD, HUNNINGTON, HALESOWEN  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application to vary a Club 
Premises Certificate in respect of Romsley and Hunnington Sports Club, rear 
of 332 Bromsgrove Road, Hunnington, Halesowen.  The application was 
subject to a Hearing in the light of representations which had been made by 
13 residents living near to the premises as well as a local business.  The basis 
of their representations related to noise associated with people leaving the 
premises and that the extension in hours would only exacerbate the problems.  
No representations had been received from any other Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
The Licensing Assistant introduced the report and asked Members to note that 
the premises already held a Club Premises Certificate.  The Licensing 
Assistant informed those present that Members of the Sub-Committee had 
carried out an announced Site Visit to the premises prior to the Hearing. 
 
Mr. Bray then put forward the case for the applicant.  He then went on to 
provide information on the measures put in place to address the car parking 
issues.  Mr. Bray proposed an alteration to the Operating Schedule to reflect 
the actual opening hours of the premises as 1000 hours to 0100 hours rather 
than 0130 hours as stated in the application and the report.  In addition Mr. 
Bray further agreed to amend the application in respect of New Year’s Eve, to 
the effect that the hours sought for the supply sale of alcohol to members of 
the club and the retail sale of alcohol to guests to be those applicable on 
Friday and Saturday. 
 
Supply sale of alcohol to Members of the Club 
§ 1000 hours – 0000 hours into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 
Retail sale of alcohol to Guests 
§ 1000 hours – 0000 hours into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music (inside the 
premises) 
§ 1000 hours – 0030 hours into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 

 Provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music, 
anything of a similar description to that of live music, recorded music or 
performance of dance, facilities for making music (inside the premises) 
§ 1000 hours – 0030 hours into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 
 
Actual opening hours of the Club 
§ 1000 hours – 0100 hours into the morning following every Monday through 

to Sunday. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
27th November 2009 

- 3 - 

 
At the Hearing, the Interested Parties who had given notice of their intention to 
attend the Hearing called Mr. Fitzpatrick, Chairman, Hunnington Parish 
Council to act as their spokesperson, and he made representations on the 
grounds of noise nuisance arising from people leaving the premises,   
concerns over increased parking creating obstructions on the footpaths; 
parking on the ‘private drive’ and anti-social behaviour.  Mr. P. Harris, Mrs. J. 
Moore and Mr. N. Moore (all Interested Parties who had given notice of their 
intention to attend the Hearing) and Members of the Sub-Committee put 
questions to the applicant. 
 
Members heard directly from Mr. J. M. Hillier who spoke in favour of the 
application as a member of the club. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

• The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
• The application and representations made on behalf of the Applicant 

including the submission of a revised application in respect of the 
permitted hours; and 

• The relevant representations made by the Interested Parties 
 
RESOLVED that the new club premises certificate be granted subject to the   
following and the additional conditions offered by the applicant at the hearing 
namely: 
 

• To extend the hours for the supply sale of alcohol to Members of 
the Club and the retail sale of alcohol to guests: 

Ø 1000 hours – 2300 hours Sunday to Thursday 
Ø 1000 hours – 0000 hours Friday to Saturday and New Year’s 

Eve 
 

• To permit the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of 
live music (inside the premises): 

Ø 1000 hours – 2330 hours Sunday to Thursday 
Ø 1000 hours – 0030 hours Friday to Saturday and New Year’s 

Eve 
 

• To permit the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of 
recorded music, anything of a similar description to that of live 
music, recorded music or performance of dance, facilities for 
making music (inside the premises):  

Ø 1000 hours – 2330 hours Sunday to Thursday 
Ø 1000 hours – 0030 hours Friday to Saturday 

 
• To remove all conditions retained by the transition process as set 

out in the previous Club Registration Certificate issued by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
27th November 2009 

- 4 - 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

• In relation to its decision relating to the extension of the hours for the 
supply sale of alcohol to Members of the Club and the retail sale of 
alcohol to guests the Sub-Committee took account of: 

 
Ø The concerns of the residents and local businesses who had objected 

to the proposed extension that this would lead to an increase in public 
nuisance in the form of noise disturbance to local residents and anti-
social behaviour; 

 
Ø The risk of noise disturbance to nearby local residents caused by 

Members and their guests arriving at or leaving the Club at sensitive 
times; 

 
Ø The fact that the police did not make any representations about anti-

social behaviour or car parking problems; 
 

Ø The lack of evidence of anti-social behaviour directly attributable to the 
Club. 
 

 The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the proposed extension to permitted 
hours posed a risk of noise disturbance to nearby residential properties, 
caused by people arriving at and leaving the Club at sensitive hours and 
decided that in order to minimise that risk the permitted hours for Sunday to 
Thursday should end earlier than for Friday to Saturday. 
 

• In relation to its decision relating to the addition of regulated 
entertainment the Sub-Committee took account of: 

 
Ø The concerns of the residents and local businesses who had objected 

on the basis that this would lead to an increase in public nuisance in 
the form of noise disturbance to nearby residential properties and anti-
social behaviour generally; 

 
Ø The risk of noise disturbance to nearby local residents from live or 

recorded music or anything of a similar description to that of live music, 
recorded music or performance of dance, facilities for making music 
(inside the premises) at sensitive times; 

 
Ø The risk of noise disturbance to nearby local residents caused by 

Members and their guests arriving at or leaving the Club at sensitive 
times; 

 
Ø The statement of the Applicant in the application that all windows and 

doors will be closed at 2300 hours during regulated entertainment (with 
doors to remain unlocked to comply with fire regulations); 

 
Ø The fact that the Environment Health officers did not make any 

representations about the risk of noise nuisance. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
27th November 2009 

- 5 - 

 
 The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the proposal to hold regulated 

entertainment posed a risk of noise disturbance to nearby residential 
properties, caused by people arriving at and leaving the Club at sensitive 
hours and decided that in order to minimise that risk the permitted hours for 
Sunday to Thursday should end earlier than for Friday to Saturday. 
 
The Sub-Committee was not persuaded that the risk of public nuisance was 
such that the application should be refused, and considered that the permitted 
hours it granted for licensable activities would address the concerns of local 
residents and businesses. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the representations made relating to parking.  
However, the Sub-Committee did not attach any significant weight to those 
representations for the following reasons: 
 

Ø The Sub-Committee was advised that the licensing regime was not the 
appropriate means by which to control parking at the premises; 
regardless of whether or not any licensable activities took place at the 
Club vehicles would arrive at the club, and the evidence suggested that 
the principal problems which occurred relating to parking resulted from 
a large number of vehicles visiting the premises when both cricket and 
bowls matches were being held, and these are not licensable activities 
which fall within the remit of the Sub-Committee; furthermore: 
 

Ø Vehicles are entitled to park on the highway; illegal parking is a matter 
for the police to enforce and is outside the remit of the Sub-Committee; 

 
Ø In any event, evidence given at the hearing by a resident suggested 

that measures taken by the Club during the past year, including the 
installation of signage, had resulted in noticeable improvements. 

 
The Sub-Committee did not take account of the following issues: 
 

Ø whether or not there is a “need” for the additional hours for the supply 
and sale of alcohol or for regulated entertainment at the premises; the 
Sub-Committee was advised that this is not a factor the Sub-Committee 
is entitled to take into account; it is only entitled to determine the 
application in accordance with the licensing objectives,  the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the guidance and regulations issued under it which make 
no provision for consideration of need; 

 
Ø references to anti-social behaviour in the village as no evidence was 

put before the Sub-Committee that this was attributable to the Club or 
that it was within the control of the Club; 

 
Ø whether planning permission had been given for the car park; the local 

planning authority did not make any representations to the Sub-
Committee and the Sub-Committee was advised it was not entitled to 
consider planning issues. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
27th November 2009 

- 6 - 

The following legal advice was given: 
 

• The licensing objectives should be paramount considerations; 
 
• Conditions must be necessary for the promotion of one or more of the 

licensing objectives; conditions may not be imposed for any other 
reason; 

 
• The licensing authority may not impose conditions if its discretion has 

not been engaged following the making of a relevant representation 
and it has been satisfied at a hearing of the necessity to impose 
conditions due to the representations raised; 

 
• “Need” for licensed premises or for additional permitted hours or 

licensable activities is not an issue for consideration by the Sub-
Committee; 

 
• The Sub-Committee was not entitled to consider planning issues when 

reaching its decision;  
 
The Chairman reported that the applicant, Interested Parties and Responsible 
Authorities would be notified of the decision in writing within 5 working days, 
and that an appeal against the decision could be made to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days from the date of the decision. 
 
Note: 
The following is guidance given by the Sub-Committee at the hearing and 
does not form part of the Club Premises Certificate 
 
If residents or other parties are concerned that they are being affected by 
noise, light or other pollution or environmental health concerns emanating 
from the premises they should contact the Council’s Environmental Health 
Service via the Customer Service Centre. 
 
If residents or other parties are concerned that the Club may not be complying 
with the terms of the Club Premises Certificate they should contact the 
Council’s Licensing Section. 
 
Residents or other Interested Parties are entitled to seek a review of the Club 
Premises Certificate as a whole and may seek advice on this from the 
Council’s Licensing Section. 
 

The meeting closed at 11.47 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


